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CONSUMER INFORMATION 
 
LICENSURE/CERTIFICATION PASS RATES 
Based on first attempts for graduates of the specified year  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSURE/CERTIFICATION PASS RATES 
Based on first attempts for testers in the specified year per the VA Board of Nursing (ACEN requirement) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Program 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 

Professional Nursing (AAS) 96% 
(66/69) 

97% 
(59/61) 

86.30% 
(63/73) 

83.56% 
(61/73) 

86% 
(76/88) 

Practical Nursing 100% 
(32/32) 

100% 
(16/16) 

90.48% 
(19/21) 

75.86% 
(22/28) 

87% 
(20/23) 

Radiologic Technology 95% 
(20/21) 

100% 
(21/21) 

95% 
(18/19) 

100% 
(21/21) 

100% 
(20/20) 

Surgical Technology 100% 
(7/7) 

100% 
(4/4) 

100% 
(7/7) 

100% 
(7/7) 

100% 
(8/8) 

Physical Therapist Assistant 86% 
(6/7) 

73% 
(8/11) 

85% 
(17/20) 

77% 
(10/13) 

90% 
(18/20) 

Adult Echocardiography Specialty 67% 
(2/3) 

100% 
(4/4) 

100% 
(2/2) n/a n/a 

Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty 75% 
(3/4) n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Nurse Aide  88% 
(44/50) 

97% 
(33/34) 

96.77% 
(30/31) 

80.48% 
(33/41) 

88% 
28/32 

Program 2025 2024 2023 

Practical Nursing 100% 
(32/32) 

100% 
(23/23) 

80.95% 
(17/21) 
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LICENSURE/CERTIFICATION PASS RATES 2024 
Based on all attempts for graduates of the specified year 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
GRADUATION RATES 
Based on 150% program graduation rates  (ABHES requirement) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GRADUATION RATES 
Based on 100% “on-time” program graduation rates  (ACEN requirement) 

  

Professional 
Nursing 
(AAS) 

Practical 
Nursing 

Radiologic 
Technology 

Surgical 
Technology 

Physical 
Therapist 
Assistant 

Adult 
Echocardiography 

Specialty 

Non-
Invasive 
Vascular 
Specialty 

Nurse 
Aide 

99% 
(68/69) 

100% 
(32/32) 

95% 
(20/21) 

100% 
(7/7) 

100% 
(7/7) 

100% 
(3/3) 

75% 
(3/4) 

96% 
(48/50) 

Program 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 

Professional Nursing (AAS) 65% 
(71/109) 

66% 
(62/94) 

78% 
(75/96) 

84% 
(73/87) 

83% 
(88/106) 

RN-to-BSN 43% 
(23/53) 

60% 
(27/45) 

83% 
(15/18) n/a n/a 

Practical Nursing 59% 
(32/54) 

48% 
(16/33) 

60% 
(21/35) 

79% 
(29/37) 

92% 
(23/25) 

Radiologic Technology 73% 
(21/29) 

75% 
(21/28) 

76% 
(19/25) 

88% 
(22/25) 

83% 
(20/24) 

Surgical Technology 88% 
(7/8) 

80% 
(4/5) 

88% 
(7/8) 

78% 
(7/9) 

80% 
(8/10) 

Physical Therapist Assistant 54% 
(7/13) 

58% 
(11/19) 

83% 
(20/24) 

69% 
(13/19) 

91% 
(20/22) 

Adult Echocardiography Specialty 60% 
(3/5) 

67% 
(4/6) 

67% 
(2/3) n/a n/a 

Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty 100% 
(4/4) n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Nurse Aide 97% 
(56/58) 

95% 
(35/37) 

67% 
(33/49) 

95% 
(41/43) 

91% 
32/35 

Program 2025 2024 2023 

RN-to-BSN 43% 
(23/53) 

60% 
(27/45) 

83% 
(15/18) 

Practical Nursing 56% 
(19/34) 

64.1% 
(27/42) 

46% 
(13/28) 
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PROGRAM SATISFACTION SURVEY – STUDENT 
Graduate survey question: Likelihood to recommend program of study to others on a 4-point scale. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ENROLLMENT BY PROGRAM 2025 
Number of students enrolled from January 1, 2025, to December 31, 2025 (% of total students enrolled).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Program 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 

Professional Nursing (AAS) 3.83 3.64 3.64 3.59 3.80 

RN-to-BSN 3.80 3.58 3.70 3.75 n/a 

Practical Nursing 3.88 3.88 3.80 3.97 3.89 

Radiologic Technology 3.88 3.87 3.87 3.27 3.00 

Surgical Technology 4.00 3.75 4.00 4.00 4.00 

Physical Therapist Assistant 4.00 3.90 3.62 3.46 3.46 

Adult Echocardiography Specialty 4.00 4.00 4.00 n/a n/a 

Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty  3.50 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Nurse Aide 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 3.93 

Professional 
Nursing ALL  
(Pre-Track) 

RN-to-
BSN 

Practical 
Nursing 

Radiologic 
Technology / 

(Pre-Track) 

Surgical 
Technology / 

(Pre-Track) 

Physical 
Therapist 

Assistant / 
(Pre-Track) 

Resp.  
Care 

Adult 
Cardiac 
ECHO 

Non-
Invasive 
Vascular  

Nurse 
Aide 

238 / 59 
44% 

68 
10% 

88 
13% 

72 / 12 
12% 

22 / 4 
4% 

26 / 3 
4% 

9 
1% 

9 
1% 

10 
1% 

55 
8% 



Revision 2.18.26 

©Riverside College of Health Sciences, July 2006                                             

EMPLOYER SATISFACTION SURVEY 
Employer survey question: Likelihood to hire another graduate from this program on a 4-point scale. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Program 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 

Professional Nursing (AAS) 3.95 4.00 3.77 3.87 3.88 

RN-to-BSN 3.75 3.80 3.89 3.90 n/a 

Practical Nursing 3.88 3.65 3.75 3.96 3.79 

Radiologic Technology 3.81 3.50 3.91 3.75 4.00 

Surgical Technology 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 

Physical Therapist Assistant 4.00 4.00 3.67 3.50 3.71 

Adult Echocardiography Specialty 3.67 4.00 4.00 n/a n/a 

Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty 3.67 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Nurse Aide 3.63 3.58 3.91 3.95 3.96 
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GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT 
The following information is provided with regard to the College disclosures required by The Higher Education 
Act of 1965 (HEA), as amended by the Higher Education Opportunity Act of 2008 (HEOA) and regulations 
published in the Federal Register on October 31, 2014, by the U.S. Department of Education.  Regulations 
published in the Federal Register on October 31, 2014 (79 FR 64890) by the U.S. Department of Education 
require that institutions that participate in Title IV, HEA Student Financial Aid programs must disclose certain 
information about their Gainful Employment programs to prospective students. The name and the U.S. 
Department of Labor’s Standard Occupational Classification code (SOC) of the occupations for which the 
program prepares its graduates to enter along with links to the occupational profiles are contained on the U.S. 
Department of Labor’s O*NET website. Websites maintained by ED.gov frequently contain information that 
reflects prior years’ data. The Office of the Registrar has the most currently reported data. 
 

Program Occupation Name SOC Code 
Professional Nursing, RN-to-BSN Registered Nurse 29-1141 
Practical Nursing Licensed Practical Nurse 29-2061 
Nurse Aide Nursing Assistant 31-1131 
Radiologic Technology Radiologic Technologist 29-2034 
Surgical Technology Surgical Technologist  29-2055 
Physical Therapist Assistant 
Adult Echocardiography Specialty 

Physical Therapist Assistant 
Cardiovascular Technologists & Technicians 

31-2021 
29-2031 

Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty Cardiovascular Technologists & Technicians 29-2032 

• U.S. Department of Labor’s Standard Occupational Classification website 
• U.S. Department of Labor’s O*NET website 
• The Joint Review Committee on Education in Radiologic Technology (JRCERT) will post five-year average 

credentialing examination pass rates, five-year average job placement rates, and annual program 
completion rates on the JRCERT website.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.bls.gov/soc/
http://www.onetonline.org/find/
http://www.jrcert.org/
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JOB PLACEMENT RATES 
Job Placement rates for students completing a program are available from the Office of the Registrar or as reported below. 
Rates based on the number of graduates placed in a related position within 12 months of graduation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Program 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 

Professional Nursing 85% 
(60/71) 90% 75% 71% 75% 

RN-to-BSN 96% 
(22/23) 100% 94.4% 70% n/a 

Practical Nursing 69% 
(22/32) 81% 62% 86% 100% 

Radiologic Technology 81% 
(17/21) 100% 100% 91% 100% 

Surgical Technology 100% 
(7/7) 100% 100% 100% 75% 

Physical Therapist Assistant 100% 
(7/7) 91% 100% 85% 100% 

Adult Echocardiography Specialty 100% 
(3/3) 100% 100% n/a n/a 

Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty 100% 
(4/4) n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Nurse Aide 59% 
(33/56) 74% 88% 100% 84% 
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FINANCIAL AID 
Financial Aid information is available upon request from the Financial Aid Coordinator. The Net Price Calculator is 
located on the College website. 
 
2024/25 MEDIAN LOAN DEBT 
Median educational loan debt incurred by students who complete a program is available from the Financial Aid 
Coordinator, at the U.S. Department of Education’s National Center for Education Statistics, or as reported below: 

 
PERCENTAGE OF STUDENTS RECEIVING FINANCIAL AID BY PROGRAM 2025 
Number of students receiving Financial Aid from January 1, 2025, to December 31, 2025 (% of total students enrolled) 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
National Center for Education Statistics (General Information, Characteristics, Enrollment, Financial) or the 
U.S. Department of Education’s National Center for Education Statistics. 
 
CAMPUS CRIME STATISTICS 
Campus Crime Statistics are available upon request from the Office of Registrar or at the U.S. Department of 
Education’s Office of Postsecondary Education.  
 
State information of registered sex offenders may be obtained at the Virginia State Police’s Sex Offender and 
Crimes Against Minors Registry. 

Program Title IV Loans Private Loans Institutional Debt 

Professional Nursing $5,916 $5,580 N/A 

RN-to-BSN $5,038 $3,000 N/A 

Practical Nursing $6,473 $17,000 N/A 

Radiologic Technology $5,757 $8,125 N/A 

Surgical Technology $5,264 $0 N/A 

Physical Therapist Assistant $6,433 $10,153 N/A 

Adult Echocardiography Specialty $3,894 $6,00 N/A 

Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty $3,988 $0 N/A 

Professional 
Nursing RN-to-BSN  Practical 

Nursing 
Radiologic 

Technology 
Surgical 

Technology 

Physical 
Therapist 
Assistant 

Adult 
Echo. 

Specialty 

Non-
Invasive 
Vascular 

68% 53% 58% 49% 48% 52% 74% 100% 

http://www.riverside.edu/
http://nces.ed.gov/Collegenavigator/?id=233408
https://ope.ed.gov/campussafety/#/
https://ope.ed.gov/campussafety/#/

	316 Main Street, Newport News, VA 23601
	757-240-2200
	www.riverside.edu
	CONSUMER INFORMATION

	2020
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	Program
	2023
	Program
	Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty
	Adult Echocardiography Specialty
	PhysicalTherapistAssistant
	ProfessionalNursing
	Nurse Aide
	Surgical Technology
	RadiologicTechnology
	PracticalNursing
	2020
	2021
	2022
	Program
	2023
	Program
	2023
	2020
	2021
	2022
	Program
	2020
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	Program
	SOC Code
	Program
	2024
	2023
	2022
	2021
	2020

	Occupation Name
	Program
	Institutional Debt
	Private Loans
	Title IV Loans
	Program
	Non-Invasive Vascular
	Adult
	PhysicalTherapistAssistant
	Surgical Technology
	RadiologicTechnology
	PracticalNursing
	ProfessionalNursing
	RN-to-BSN 

