



College of Health Sciences

316 Main Street, Newport News, VA 23601

757-240-2200

www.riverside.edu

## CONSUMER INFORMATION

### LICENSURE/CERTIFICATION PASS RATES

*Based on first attempts for graduates of the specified year*

Program	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020
Professional Nursing (AAS)	96% (66/69)	97% (59/61)	86.30% (63/73)	83.56% (61/73)	86% (76/88)
Practical Nursing	100% (32/32)	100% (16/16)	90.48% (19/21)	75.86% (22/28)	87% (20/23)
Radiologic Technology	95% (20/21)	100% (21/21)	95% (18/19)	100% (21/21)	100% (20/20)
Surgical Technology	100% (7/7)	100% (4/4)	100% (7/7)	100% (7/7)	100% (8/8)
Physical Therapist Assistant	86% (6/7)	73% (8/11)	85% (17/20)	77% (10/13)	90% (18/20)
Adult Echocardiography Specialty	67% (2/3)	100% (4/4)	100% (2/2)	n/a	n/a
Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty	75% (3/4)	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Nurse Aide	88% (44/50)	97% (33/34)	96.77% (30/31)	80.48% (33/41)	88% (28/32)

### LICENSURE/CERTIFICATION PASS RATES

*Based on first attempts for testers in the specified year per the VA Board of Nursing (ACEN requirement)*

Program	2025	2024	2023
Practical Nursing	100% (32/32)	100% (23/23)	80.95% (17/21)

**LICENSURE/CERTIFICATION PASS RATES 2024**

Based on all attempts for graduates of the specified year

Professional Nursing (AAS)	Practical Nursing	Radiologic Technology	Surgical Technology	Physical Therapist Assistant	Adult Echocardiography Specialty	Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty	Nurse Aide
99% (68/69)	100% (32/32)	95% (20/21)	100% (7/7)	100% (7/7)	100% (3/3)	75% (3/4)	96% (48/50)

**GRADUATION RATES**Based on **150%** program graduation rates (ABHES requirement)

Program	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020
Professional Nursing (AAS)	65% (71/109)	66% (62/94)	78% (75/96)	84% (73/87)	83% (88/106)
RN-to-BSN	43% (23/53)	60% (27/45)	83% (15/18)	n/a	n/a
Practical Nursing	59% (32/54)	48% (16/33)	60% (21/35)	79% (29/37)	92% (23/25)
Radiologic Technology	73% (21/29)	75% (21/28)	76% (19/25)	88% (22/25)	83% (20/24)
Surgical Technology	88% (7/8)	80% (4/5)	88% (7/8)	78% (7/9)	80% (8/10)
Physical Therapist Assistant	54% (7/13)	58% (11/19)	83% (20/24)	69% (13/19)	91% (20/22)
Adult Echocardiography Specialty	60% (3/5)	67% (4/6)	67% (2/3)	n/a	n/a
Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty	100% (4/4)	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Nurse Aide	97% (56/58)	95% (35/37)	67% (33/49)	95% (41/43)	91% 32/35

**GRADUATION RATES**Based on **100%** "on-time" program graduation rates (ACEN requirement)

Program	2025	2024	2023
RN-to-BSN	43% (23/53)	60% (27/45)	83% (15/18)
Practical Nursing	56% (19/34)	64.1% (27/42)	46% (13/28)

**PROGRAM SATISFACTION SURVEY – STUDENT**

Graduate survey question: Likelihood to recommend program of study to others on a 4-point scale.

Program	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020
Professional Nursing (AAS)	3.83	3.64	3.64	3.59	3.80
RN-to-BSN	3.80	3.58	3.70	3.75	n/a
Practical Nursing	3.88	3.88	3.80	3.97	3.89
Radiologic Technology	3.88	3.87	3.87	3.27	3.00
Surgical Technology	4.00	3.75	4.00	4.00	4.00
Physical Therapist Assistant	4.00	3.90	3.62	3.46	3.46
Adult Echocardiography Specialty	4.00	4.00	4.00	n/a	n/a
Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty	3.50	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Nurse Aide	4.00	4.00	4.00	4.00	3.93

**ENROLLMENT BY PROGRAM 2025**

Number of students enrolled from January 1, 2025, to December 31, 2025 (% of total students enrolled).

Professional Nursing ALL (Pre-Track)	RN-to-BSN	Practical Nursing	Radiologic Technology / (Pre-Track)	Surgical Technology / (Pre-Track)	Physical Therapist Assistant / (Pre-Track)	Resp. Care	Adult Cardiac ECHO	Non-Invasive Vascular	Nurse Aide
238 / 59 44%	68 10%	88 13%	72 / 12 12%	22 / 4 4%	26 / 3 4%	9 1%	9 1%	10 1%	55 8%

**EMPLOYER SATISFACTION SURVEY**

Employer survey question: *Likelihood to hire another graduate from this program on a 4-point scale.*

<b>Program</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
Professional Nursing (AAS)	3.95	4.00	3.77	3.87	3.88
RN-to-BSN	3.75	3.80	3.89	3.90	n/a
Practical Nursing	3.88	3.65	3.75	3.96	3.79
Radiologic Technology	3.81	3.50	3.91	3.75	4.00
Surgical Technology	4.00	4.00	4.00	4.00	4.00
Physical Therapist Assistant	4.00	4.00	3.67	3.50	3.71
Adult Echocardiography Specialty	3.67	4.00	4.00	n/a	n/a
Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty	3.67	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Nurse Aide	3.63	3.58	3.91	3.95	3.96

## GAINFUL EMPLOYMENT

The following information is provided with regard to the College disclosures required by The Higher Education Act of 1965 (HEA), as amended by the Higher Education Opportunity Act of 2008 (HEOA) and regulations published in the Federal Register on October 31, 2014, by the U.S. Department of Education. Regulations published in the Federal Register on October 31, 2014 (79 FR 64890) by the U.S. Department of Education require that institutions that participate in Title IV, HEA Student Financial Aid programs must disclose certain information about their Gainful Employment programs to prospective students. The name and the U.S. Department of Labor's Standard Occupational Classification code (SOC) of the occupations for which the program prepares its graduates to enter along with links to the occupational profiles are contained on the U.S. Department of Labor's O\*NET website. Websites maintained by ED.gov frequently contain information that reflects prior years' data. The Office of the Registrar has the most currently reported data.

<u>Program</u>	<u>Occupation Name</u>	<u>SOC Code</u>
Professional Nursing, RN-to-BSN	Registered Nurse	29-1141
Practical Nursing	Licensed Practical Nurse	29-2061
Nurse Aide	Nursing Assistant	31-1131
Radiologic Technology	Radiologic Technologist	29-2034
Surgical Technology	Surgical Technologist	29-2055
Physical Therapist Assistant	Physical Therapist Assistant	31-2021
Adult Echocardiography Specialty	Cardiovascular Technologists & Technicians	29-2031
Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty	Cardiovascular Technologists & Technicians	29-2032

- U.S. Department of Labor's [Standard Occupational Classification website](#)
- U.S. Department of Labor's [O\\*NET website](#)
- The Joint Review Committee on Education in Radiologic Technology (JRCERT) will post five-year average credentialing examination pass rates, five-year average job placement rates, and annual program completion rates on the [JRCERT website](#).

**JOB PLACEMENT RATES**

Job Placement rates for students completing a program are available from the Office of the Registrar or as reported below.  
*Rates based on the number of graduates placed in a related position within 12 months of graduation.*

<b>Program</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
Professional Nursing	85% (60/71)	90%	75%	71%	75%
RN-to-BSN	96% (22/23)	100%	94.4%	70%	n/a
Practical Nursing	69% (22/32)	81%	62%	86%	100%
Radiologic Technology	81% (17/21)	100%	100%	91%	100%
Surgical Technology	100% (7/7)	100%	100%	100%	75%
Physical Therapist Assistant	100% (7/7)	91%	100%	85%	100%
Adult Echocardiography Specialty	100% (3/3)	100%	100%	n/a	n/a
Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty	100% (4/4)	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Nurse Aide	59% (33/56)	74%	88%	100%	84%

**FINANCIAL AID**

Financial Aid information is available upon request from the Financial Aid Coordinator. The Net Price Calculator is located on the [College website](#).

**2024/25 MEDIAN LOAN DEBT**

Median educational loan debt incurred by students who complete a program is available from the Financial Aid Coordinator, at the U.S. Department of Education's National Center for Education Statistics, or as reported below:

Program	Title IV Loans	Private Loans	Institutional Debt
Professional Nursing	\$5,916	\$5,580	N/A
RN-to-BSN	\$5,038	\$3,000	N/A
Practical Nursing	\$6,473	\$17,000	N/A
Radiologic Technology	\$5,757	\$8,125	N/A
Surgical Technology	\$5,264	\$0	N/A
Physical Therapist Assistant	\$6,433	\$10,153	N/A
Adult Echocardiography Specialty	\$3,894	\$6,000	N/A
Non-Invasive Vascular Specialty	\$3,988	\$0	N/A

**PERCENTAGE OF STUDENTS RECEIVING FINANCIAL AID BY PROGRAM 2025**

*Number of students receiving Financial Aid from January 1, 2025, to December 31, 2025 (% of total students enrolled)*

Professional Nursing	RN-to-BSN	Practical Nursing	Radiologic Technology	Surgical Technology	Physical Therapist Assistant	Adult Echo. Specialty	Non-Invasive Vascular
68%	53%	58%	49%	48%	52%	74%	100%

**GENERAL INFORMATION**

National Center for Education Statistics (General Information, Characteristics, Enrollment, Financial) or the [U.S. Department of Education's National Center for Education Statistics](#).

**CAMPUS CRIME STATISTICS**

Campus Crime Statistics are available upon request from the Office of Registrar or at the [U.S. Department of Education's Office of Postsecondary Education](#).

State information of registered sex offenders may be obtained at the Virginia State Police's Sex Offender and Crimes Against Minors Registry.